

No. 12-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON
Attorney at Law
701 Pollasky Avenue
Clovis, CA 93612
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
ADITYA BAMZAI
JOSEPH CASCIO
AARON L. NIELSON
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. The government’s jurisdictional ripeness arguments fail.	3
A. The government acknowledges that supplementing the AMAA with Tucker Act remedies would not be “consistent with the policies of the AMAA.”	5
B. The <i>Apfel</i> plurality’s rule should be adopted and controls the outcome here.	10
C. Petitioners may raise the Takings Clause as a defense.....	12
II. The AMAA withdraws Tucker Act jurisdiction for “handlers” of raisins.	17
III. The government’s new merits arguments fail.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden & A.R. Co.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (C.C.N.J. 1830).....	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kansas Ry.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	4, 14
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	2, 6, 10, 11, 12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	14
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	8, 15
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	16, 17
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910)	20, 21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	14
<i>Northpoint Tech., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	4, 9

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	4
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	2, 19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	5
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	5
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907)	15
<i>United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	13
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	13
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	16
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	13

<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	21, 22
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	21
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	4, 14, 16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 608c(1).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 608c(5).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 608c(13)(B).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)(A).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A).....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	16
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)	16
7 C.F.R. § 989.15.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.53(a)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h)	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.79.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.80.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.166(c).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(h).....	15

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 18,003 (Apr. 1, 2011) 6
